The Group is not exposed to significant currency risk. The Group operates only in the Republic of Ireland.

(ii)	Interest rate risk
At 31 December 2019, the Group had the following facilities:
(a)	 term loan and revolving credit facilities with Allied Irish Bank plc, Ulster Bank Ireland DAC and Barclays Bank Ireland plc that had a principal

drawn balance of €77.5 million at a variable interest rate of Euribor (with a 0% floor), plus a margin of 2.6%. The Group has an exposure
to cash flow interest rate risk where there are changes in Euribor rates; and

(b)	a €72.5 million private placement of loan notes with Pricoa Capital which have a fixed coupon of 3.36%.

130

29.  Financial Instruments and Risk Management continued
(c)	Liquidity risk continued
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in Euribor benchmark interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant and the rate change is only applied
to the loans that are exposed to movements in Euribor.

Profit or loss Equity
100 bp

increase
€’000

100 bp
decrease

€’000

100 bp
increase

€’000

100 bp
decrease

€’000
31 December 2019

Variable-rate instruments – borrowings (606) – (606) –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (606) – (606) –

Profit or loss Equity
100 bp

increase
€’000

100 bp
decrease

€’000

100 bp
increase

€’000

100 bp
decrease

€’000
31 December 2018

Variable-rate instruments – borrowings (1,071) – (1,071) –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,071) – (1,071) –

The Group is also exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents. These balances attract low interest rates and therefore a
relative increase or decrease in their interest rates would not have a material effect on profit or loss.

(e)	Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base (defined as shareholders’ equity) so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain the future development of the business. The Group takes a conservative approach to bank financing and the net
debt to total asset value ratio was 9.4% at 31 December 2019 (2018: 13.4%). Net debt is defined as loans and borrowings (note 19) less cash